

Dr. Gerard J. Kennedy Assistant Professor Robson Hall 224 Dysart Road Winnipeg, Manitoba Canada R3T 2N2 F: 204 474 7580 gerard, kennedy@umanitoba.ca

The Access to Justice Needs of Manitobans: Legal Practitioners' Views

PI: Gerard J. Kennedy, Faculty of Law, University of Manitoba (gerard.kennedy@umanitoba.ca)

This consent form, a copy of which will be left with you for your records and reference, is only part of the process of informed consent. It should give you the basic idea of what the research is about and what your participation will involve. If you would like more detail about something mentioned here, or information not included here, you should feel free to ask. Please take the time to read this carefully and to understand any accompanying information.

This survey is part of a research study, conducted by Professor Gerard Kennedy of the University of Manitoba's Faculty of Law and the Manitoba Access to Justice Coordinator, with the support of the Law Society of Manitoba. Its purpose is to garner legal professionals' views on the Legal Service Needs of Manitobans. The answers will be kept confidential. They will be stored on password-protected computers and destroyed within six months of the latest publication to result from the survey and, in any event, no later than July 1, 2025. Intended publications are one report by the Law Society of Manitoba, the other a peer-reviewed publication in the *Manitoba Law Journal*. The first of these two publications will be disseminated by the Law Society of Manitoba. There are minimal risks involved in the survey and the benefits will be providing data so that judges and policymakers can best tailor interventions. Professor Kennedy will not be able to track participants' IP addresses or email addresses.

This survey is presented using the American website "Survey Monkey". As such, responses are subject to American laws. Risks associated with participation are minimal and are similar to those associated with many email and social media websites such as Hotmail and Facebook. Any answers to open-ended questions may result in direct, anonymous quotations. Participants will be anonymized through a naming system following a convention of P1, P2, *etc.* (for Participant 1, Participant 2, *etc.*).

Participation in this survey is voluntary. You may cease answering the survey at any time with no consequences. You may also decline to answer any question. Willingness to complete the survey will serve as evidence of your informed consent to participate in the survey. Clicking "next" will indicate consent to participate. A "submit" button indicates completion. If you click "submit", you consent to having any questions you answered recorded.

Some data and information from this study may be sent outside of the University of Manitoba to other researchers, organizations, or made publicly available. This is for further analysis, testing, as part of the research study, or a requirement by a granting agency or journal. Any information sent out of the University of Manitoba will not show your name or address, or any other identifiable personal information about you. However, despite efforts to keep your personal information confidential, absolute confidentiality cannot be guaranteed. Your personal information may be disclosed if required by law.

Your clicking "next" on this form indicates that you have understood to your satisfaction the information regarding participation in the research project and agree to participate as a subject. In no way does this waive your legal rights nor release the researchers, sponsors, or involved institutions from their legal and professional responsibilities. You are free to withdraw from the study at any time, and /or refrain from answering any questions you prefer to omit, without prejudice or consequence. Participants will be unable to withdraw after submission as they cannot be linked to their responses. Your continued participation should be as informed as your initial consent, so you should feel free to ask for clarification or new information throughout your participation. The University of Manitoba may look at your research records to see that the research is being done in a safe and proper way. This research has been approved by the Research Ethics Board at the University of Manitoba, Fort Garry campus. If you have any concerns or complaints about this project you may contact any of the above-named persons or the Human Ethics Officer at 204-474-7122 or HumanEthics@umanitoba.ca. A copy of this consent form has been given to you to keep for your records and reference.